west virginia department of environmental protection

Office of Oil and Gas

601 57 Street, S.E. Harold D. Ward, Cabinet Secretary
Charleston, WV 25304 www.dep.wv.gov
(304) 926-0450

fax: (304) 926-0452 Monday, Aprﬂ 8, 2024

WELL WORK PERMIT
Horizontal 6A / New Drill

SWN PRODUCTION COMPANY, LLC
POST OFFICE BOX 12359

SPRING, TX 773914954

Re: Permit approval for Worthley BRK 6H
47-009-00339-00-00

This well work permit is evidence of permission granted to perform the specified well work at the location described
on the attached pages and located on the attached plat, subject to the provisions of Chapter 22 of the West Virginia
Code of 1931, as amended, and all rules and regulations promulgated thereunder, and to any additional specific
conditions and provisions outlined in the pages attached hereto. Notification shall be given by the operator to the
Oil and Gas Inspector at least 24 hours prior to the construction of roads, locations, and/or pits for any permitted
work. In addition, the well operator shall notify the same inspector 24 hours before any actual well work is
commenced and prior to running and cementing casing. Spills or emergency discharges must be promptly reported
by the operator to 1-800-642-3074 and to the Oil and Gas Inspector.

Please be advised that form WR-35, Well Operators Report of Well Work is to be submitted to this office within
90 days of completion of permitted well work, as should form WR-34 Discharge Monitoring Report within 30 days
of discharge of pits, if applicable. Failure to abide by all statutory and regulatory provisions governing all duties
and operations hereunder may result in suspension or revocation of this permit and, in addition, may result in civil
and/or criminal penalties being imposed upon the operators.

Per 35 CSR 4-5.2.g this permit will expire in two (2) years from the issue date unless permitted well work is
commenced. If there are any questions, please feel free to contact me at (30

Operator’s Well Number; Worthley BRK 6H
Farm Name: Kimberly Carman Worthley

U.S. WELL NUMBER: 47-009-00339-00-00
Horizontal 6A  New Drill

Date Issued: 4/8/2024

Promoting a healthy environment.

04/12/2024




APl Number: 4700900339

PERMIT CONDITIONS

West Virginia Code § 22-6A-8(d) allows the Office of Oil and Gas to place specific conditions upon this permit.
Permit conditions have the same effect as law. Failure to adhere to the specified permit conditions may result in
enforcement action.

CONDITIONS

10.

11.

This proposed activity may require permit coverage from the United States Army Corps of Engineers (USACE).
Through this permit, you are hereby being advised to consult with USACE regarding this proposed activity.

If the operator encounters an unanticipated void, or an anticipated void at an unanticipated depth, the operator shall
notify the inspector within 24 hours. Modifications to the casing program may be necessary to comply with W. Va.
Code § 22-6A-5a (12), which requires drilling to a minimum depth of thirty feet below the bottom of the void, and
installing a minimum of twenty (20) feet of casing. Under no circumstance should the operator drill more than one
hundred (100) feet below the bottom of the void or install less than twenty (20) feet of casing below the bottom of the
void.

When compacting fills, each lift before compaction shall not be more than 12 inches in height, and the moisture content
of the fill material shall be within limits as determined by the Standard Proctor Density test of the actual soils used in
specific engineered fill, ASTM D698, Standard Test Method for Laboratory Compaction Characteristics of Soil Using
Standard Effort, to achieve 95 % compaction of the optimum density. Each lift shall be tested for compaction, with a
minimum of two tests per lift per acre of fill. All test results shall be maintained on site and available for review.

Operator shall install signage per § 22-6A-8g (6) (B) at all source water locations included in their approved water
management plan within 24 hours of water management plan activation.

Oil and gas water supply wells will be registered with the Office of Oil and Gas and all such wells will be constructed
and plugged in accordance with the standards of the Bureau for Public Health set forth in its Legislative rule entitled
Water Well Regulations, 64 C.S.R. 19. Operator is to contact the Bureau of Public Health regarding permit requirements.
In lieu of plugging, the operator may transfer the well to the surface owner upon agreement of the parties. All drinking
water wells within fifteen hundred feet of the water supply well shall be flow tested by the operator upon request of the
drinking well owner prior to operating the water supply well.

Pursuant to the requirements pertaining to the sampling of domestic water supply wells/springs the operator shall, no
later than thirty (30) days after receipt of analytical data provide a written copy to the Chief and any of the users who
may have requested such analyses.

Notification shall be given by the operator to the Oil and Gas Inspector at least 24 hours prior to the construction of
roads, locations and/or pits for any permitted work. In addition, the well operator shall notify the same inspector 24 hours
before any actual well work is commenced and prior to running and cementing casing. Also, 24 hours prior to the
initiation of the completion process the operator shall notify the Chief or his designee.

During the completion process the operator shall monitor annular pressures and report any anomaly noticed to the chief
or his designee immediately.

If any explosion or other accident causing loss of life or serious personal injury occurs in or about a well or well work on
a well, the well operator or its contractor shall give notice, stating the particulars of the explosion or accident, to the oil
and gas inspector and the Chief, within 24 hours of said accident.

During the casing and cementing process, in the event cement does not return to the surface, the oil and gas inspector
shall be notified within 24 hours.

The operator shall provide to the Office of Oil and Gas the dates of each of the following within 30 days of their
occurrence: completion of construction of the well pad, commencement of drilling, cessation of drilling, completion of
any other permitted well work, and completion of the well. Such notice shall be provided by sending an email to
DEPOOGNotify@wv.gov.

04/12/2024



4700900339

by APINO. 47-00 -
(0475} OPERATOR WELL NO. WorthleyBRK6H -~
Well Pad Name: Worthley BRK

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION, OFFICE OF OIL AND GAS
WELL WORK PERMIT APPLICATION

p pd
Vg 7.
1) Well Operator: SWN Production Co., LLC 494512924 009- Brooke |3-Buffalo (247- Bethany
Operator ID County District  Quadrangle

2) Operator’s Well Number: Worthley BRK 6H Well Pad Name: Worthley BRK

3) Farm Name/Surface Owner: Kimberly Carman Worthley Pyhlic Road Access: Bealls Ridge Road

4) Elevation, current ground: Elevation, proposed post-construction:
5) Well Type (a) Gas X Oil Underground Storage
Other
(b)If Gas  Shallow X Deep

Horizontal X
6) Existing Pad: Yes or No Yes

7) Proposed Target Formation(s), Depth(s), Anticipated Thickness and Expected Pressure(s):
Target Formation- Marcellus, Down-Dip well o the South, Targst Top TVD- 6169, Target Base TVD- 6228', Anticipated Thickness- 59', Associated Preésure- 4048

$) Proposed Total Vertical Depth: 6215

9) Formation at Total Vertical Depth: Marceiius /

10) Proposed Total Measured Depth:  19472' /7

. S
11) Proposed Horizontal Leg Length: 12,961.54

12) Approximate Fresh Water Strata Depths: 520 7

13) Method to Determine Fresh Water Depths: Log Analysis & Nearby Water Well

14) Approximate Saltwater Depths: 636" Salinity Profile

15) Approximate Coal Seam Depths: 329’
16) Approximate Depth to Possible Void (coal mine, karst, other): Possible Void 329'.

17) Does Proposed well location contain coal seams
directly overlying or adjacent to an active mine? Yes No X

(a) If Yes, provide Mine Info: Name:

Depth:
Seam:
Owner:
-
1) RECEIVED
o, o o S5
@ (1t MAR 5 2024
" Wy Department of Page 1 of 3

Environmental Protection

04/12/2024



4700900339

WW-68 APINO.47-08 -
(04/15) OPERATOR WELL NO. _Werthiey BRK 6H
Well Pad Name: Worthley BRK
18) CASING AND TUBING PROGRAM
TYPE . :
Sizg | DNEW Grade | Weight per fi, | EOOTAGE: For | NIERVALS: | CEMENT,
—'@ U_di rade Tb/Ft Drilling (f Left EE) Well . FgI-L;QCTS
se t (Cu. Ft.)
Conductor 20 New | J-55 944 136" 136" ' CTS e
Fregh Water 1122/2] Maw | 155 b4 4# 570 570" »~ 553 ex/CTS
Coal See |Surface |Casing
Intermediate |9 5/8" | New | J-55 36# 1700 1700" ~ 665 sx/CTS
Production |5 1/2"| New [P-110 HP 20# 19472 19472" 7/ | roiasnis 100 tmsica inermasiata
| Tubing
Liners
TYPE Wall Anticipated Cement
Size (in) Digl—{:%?—?n Thickness "B% Max. Internal g:l?m—em Yield
Diameter (in) (in) (psi) Pressure (psi) | —22% (cu. ft./k)
Conductor 20" 30" 0.25 2120 81 Class K/120/39% Excess
Presh Water | 133" 17.5" 0.330 1730 633 | Class A| 1.20/30% Sxcess
Coal See Surface Casing i
Intermediate 9 5/8" 12 1/4" 0.352 3520 1768 Class A| 1.19/40% Excess
Production 51/2" | 8 3/4"-8 1/2" 0.361 14360 - 10500 Class A| 1.19/10-15% Excess
Tubing
Liners
PACKERS
Kind:
Sizes:
Depths Set:
VED v
Oﬁce""gfgn and Ges f (_}}DL
e
MAR 5 2024 I_{,‘qu\w"’
\
W?onﬁgrigng?étglﬁcﬂ 4\ \\ Page2of 3
Erviron

04/12/2024



WW-6B API NO.4AUZJ 0-0 9 0 0 3 3 g

(10/14) OPERATOR WELL NO. Worthiey BRK 6t
Well Pad Name: Worthley BRK

19) Describe proposed well work, including the drilling and plugging back of any pilot hole:

Drill and stimulate any potential zones between and including the Benson to Marcellus. **If we should encounter a void
place basket above and below void area- balance cement to bottom of void and grout from basket to surface or run
external casing packer/cementing stage tool above void interval and perform 2 stage cementing operation dependent
upon depth of void. Run casing not less than 20' below void nor more than 75' below void. (*If freshwater is
encountered deeper than anticipated it must be protected, set casing 50" below and cts.)

20) Describe fracturing/stimulating methods in detail, including anticipated max pressure and max rate;

Well will be perforated within the target formation and stimulated with a slurry of water, sand, and chemical additives at
a high rate. This will be performed in stages with the plug and perf method along the wellbore until the entire lateral
has been stimulated within the target formation. All stage plugs are then drilled out and the well is flowed back to
surface. In some instances, additional toe prep may be performed by pumping additional water in the toe of the well
prior to perforating and pumping Stage 1 to ensure that the toe guns/toe sleeves are fully open prior to pumping stage
1. The well is produced through surface facilities consisting of high pressure production units, horizontal separation
units, water and oil storage tanks. Max press and anticipated max rate- 12,500 psi @ 100 barrels a minute.

21) Total Area to be disturbed, including roads, stockpile area, pits, etc., (acres): 9.76

22) Area to be disturbed for well pad only, less access road (acres): ©0-86

23) Describe centralizer placement for each casing string:

All casing strings will be ran with a centralizer at a minimum of 1 per every 3 joints of casing.

24) Describe all cement additives associated with each cement type:

See Attachment ***

25) Proposed borehole conditioning procedures:

All boreholes will be conditioned with circulation and rotation for a minimum of one bottoms up and
continuing until operator is satisfied with borehole conditions.

ECEWED
OiﬁceRO‘i Oil and Gas

MAR 5 2024

ot

b At
FIEER pepaitnetT z
*Note: Attach additional sheets as needed. En\{,\{:‘gnmgntm Protection

Page 3 of 3
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WW-9 4700900339
(4/16) API Number 47 - 009 -
Operator's Well No. worthley BRK 6H
STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
OFFICE OF OIL AND GAS

FLUIDS/ CUTTINGS DISPOSAL & RECLAMATION PLAN

Operator Name SWN Production Co., LLC OP Code 494512924
Watershed (HUC 10)_Upper Ohio South Quadrangle _Bethany
Do you anticipate using more than 5,000 bbls of water to complete the proposed well work? Yes . No | |

Will a pit be used? Yes | | No |v]

If so, please describe anticipated pit waste:

Will a synthetic liner be used in the pit? Yes D‘ No If so, what ml.?

Proposed Disposal Method For Treated Pit Wastes:

Land Application
B Underground Injection ( UIC Permit Number Various Approved Facilities )
B Reuse (at API Number At the next anticpiated well

Off Site Disposal (Supply form WW-9 for disposal location)
= Other (Explain recovery and solidification on site

R

Will closed loop system be used? If so, describe: Yes- See Attachment 3A

Drilling medium anticipated for this well (vertical and horizontal)? Air, freshwater, oil based, etc. #r1x0. fu an wi 508 fom K9P to T0

-If oil based, what type? Synthetic, petroleum, etc._Synthetic Oil Base

Additives to be used in drilling medium? _ Attachment 38

Drill cuttings disposal method? Leave in pit, landfill, removed offsite, etc. landfil

-If left in pit and plan to solidify what medium will be used? (cement, lime, sawdust)

-Landfill or offsite name/permit number? Meadowfill SWF- 1032, Short Creek SWF-1034,Carbon Limestone MSWL018781, Watzel County 1021
Apex Saniary Lanarill Ub-Us438, Brooke Co SVWE-1UT1 3, FVIS 303100
Permittee shall provide written notice to the Office of Oil and Gas of any load of drill cuttings or associated waste rejected at any
West Virginia solid waste facility. The notice shall be provided within 24 hours of rejection and the permittee shall also disclose
where it was properly disposed.

I certify that I understand and agree to the terms and conditions of the GENERAL WATER POLLUTION PERMIT issued
on August 1, 2005, by the Office of Oil and Gas of the West Virginia Department of Environmental Protection. I understand that the
provisions of the permit are enforceable by law. Violations of any term or condition of the general permit and/or other applicable
law or regulation can lead to enforcement action.

I certify under penalty of law that I have personally examined and am familiar with the information submitted on this
application form and all attachments thereto and that, based on my inquiry of those individuals immediately responsible for
obtaining the information, I believe that the information is true, accurate, and complete. I am aware that there are significant

penalties for submitting falsg information, includipg the possibility of fine or imprisonment.
.. RECEIVED
Office Of Oil and Gag

Company Official Signatuﬁ_/ }:Hﬂml va i
VALY v

Company Official (Typed Name) Brittany Woddy MAR 5 2024

Company Official Title Staff Regulatory Specialist

VR t

: o
Environmental Protection

i s | ccembey 73

Subscribed and wefore me this % day of D €Ce L 1 . 20 ‘)z Eﬂummmmummmmnmu|:mmmummummume
- ' AW U oy B L Offcial £
’}ﬁ LI{,H( il @M\‘?,’/(h _,»EC%CZ(m Notary Publ: t?‘ =4 Ngm(ygubﬁc’ State gfa\f’h'ast Vil'glﬂilﬂ -=-

o S izabeth Elanlenship

P ¥ s - g Wiy AR 3 .

My commission expires d// D%’/ % ;,a’t} N q“‘g‘g;"’;nps&,nv H;&gzoad
<Zesr” My commission expires June 23, 2024 S
AR =

IIIIl|lll!lﬂ!Rﬂﬂ!illll!llﬂllll"lllllé

04/12/2024



Form WW-9 470090 yQR§6§ 9

Operator's Well No. Worthle

SWN Production Co., LLC

Proposed Revegetation Treatment: Acres Disturbed 9-76 Prevegetation pH

Lime *emn=amenestmn2 Tons/acre or to correct to pH 6-86

Fertilizer type 10-20-20

Fertilizer amount 600/500 Ibs/acre

Mulch Hay/Straw Tons/acre

Seed Mixtures
Temporary Permanent

Seed Type Ibs/acre Seed Type Ibs/acre

Attachment 3C

Attach:

Maps(s) of road, location, pit and proposed area for land application (unless engineered plans including this info have been
provided). If water from the pit will be land applied, include dimensions (L x W x D) of the pit, and dimensions (L x W), and area in
acreage, of the land application area.

Photocopied section of involved 7.5' topographic sheet.

Plan Approved by:@) G=\~ Pt %\'RQ-PEK GavoeT

Comments:

Tire: Qil & Gas Inspector Date:1-1©-202:}

Field Reviewed? Yes ( ) No

__ RECEIVEp
Office Of o) and Gag

MAR 5 2004

WY Deparime
_ nt o
Er:wronmenra! Protegtfon

04/12/2024



MARCELLUS WELL DRILLING PROCEDURES

AND
470 |
WELL SITE SAFETY PLAN 200339

SWIN

Production Company

SWN Production Company, LLC
1300 Fort Pierpont Drive, Suite 201
Morgantown, West Virginia 26508

API NO. 47-XXX-XXXXX
WELL NAME: Worthley BRK 6H
Bethany QUAD
Buffalo DISTRICT
BROOKE COUNTY, WEST VIRGINIA

Submitted by:

Name: Brittany Woody Date: 12/11/2023
‘{Smuj\;\ﬂmj‘
Title: Staff Requlatory Specialist SWN Production Co., LLC

Approved by:

Name: Sreapoi (Oweri_ Date: \-1g.-7024.
Title: _ 0\ +Coas Lagg o @

Approved by:

Name: Date:

Title:

SWN PRODUCTION COMPANY, LLC — CONFIDENTIAL

RECEIVED
Office Of Oil and Gas

MAR 5 2024

WV Department of
Environmental Protection

04/12/2024



4700900339

. SURVEYING
V| ENGINEERING
" ENVIRONMENTAL
ARCHITECTURE

68011 Vineyard Road
§t. Clairsville, Ohio 43950
740-695-6100

PROPOSED
SURFACE

SURFACE HOLE LOCATION (SHL):

GEQGRAPHIC (NAD83):
LATITUDE: 40.215436
LONGITUDE: —80.55515%
BOTTOM HOLE LOCATION (BHL):

GEOGRAPHIC (NADB3):
LATITUDE: 40.18148¢"
LONGITUDE: —80.537730"

2000

" —

GRAPHIC SCALE|NoT5E34

CRID NORTH

UTM, NADB3 DATUM, ZONE 17, US FI

Jo—

0 2000

NOTES ON SURVEY

- SURFACE AND ROYALTY OWNER INFORMATION AND THEIR
BOUNDARIES SHOWN HEREON WERE PLOTTED FROM DEEDS AND/OR
TAX PARCEL MAPS PROVIDED BY CLIENT AND/OR FIELD LOCATIONS

2. THIS PLAT DOES NOT REPRESENT A BOUNDARY SURVEY OF THE
PARCELS SHOWN HEREON.

3. ALL INSETS ARE GRID NORTH UNLESS OTHERWISE DEPICTED

LEGEND:
© PROPOSED SURFACE HOLE / BOTTOM HOLE
¢ EXISTNG / PRODUCING WELLHEAD

LANDING POINT LOCATION

NATURAL WATERWAY

ACCESS ROAD

PUBLIC ROAD
— ACCESS ROAD TO PREV. SITE
= == == = LEASE BOUNDARY

FLOOD PLAN FROPOSED PATH
WELL OPERATOR: WELL (FARM) NAME: WELL # |[SERIAL #
SWN_PRODUCTION COMPANY, LLC WORTHLEY BRK 6H XXXX
ADDRESS: COUNTY: CODE: DISTRICT: APl #
1300 FORT PIERPONT DRIVE, SUITE 201, MORGANTOWN. WV 26508 BROOKE 009 BUFFALO 47—-009—XXXX

SURFACE OWNER:
KIMBERLY CARMAN WORTHLEY

USGS 7 1/2 QUADRANGLE MAP NAME:
BETHANY, WV

C:\USERS\ZWOODN\APPDATA\LOCALN\TEMP\ACPUBLISH_ 12940\WORTHLEY BRK 6H.DWG
THFSNAY FFRRIIARY 27 2074 N3-24PM

COMPLETION ID 2501166240
PAD ID 3001155499




LATITUDE: 40°15'00" S

URFACE HOLE (2000 SCALE)L-_——B,BSAr’

ENGINEERINC
ENVIRONMENTAL
ARCHITECTURE

OLE

(®

LATITUDE: 4
|

wJHA

68011 Vineyard Road
St. Clairsville, Ohio 43950
740-695-6100

012°30" BOTTOM H

®

o)

(1

_IRON
PIN"A"

us FT1

>

Y [IRON
4y PIN"B

S47

GRID NORTH

UTM, NADB3 DATUM, ZONE 17,

 — — .

A R S | ______ 1
: LINE BEARING DISTANCE !
[

L Lt N6B'01'36"W 1,735.28

[

L U N18°29'59"w 700.53

el A S

SURFACE HOLE LOCATION (SHL):
UTM (NAD83, ZONE 17, METERS):
NORTHING: 4451763.86

EASTING: 537852.45

LANDING POINT LOCATION (LPL):
UTM_(NADB3, ZONE 17, METERS):
NORTHING: 4451556.59

EASTING: 537630.84

BOTTOM HOLE LOCATION (BHL):

UTM (NAD83, ZONE 17, METERS):

©

<% HOLE

995.89’

SRm— T o ev———

NOTES ON SURVEY

COORDINATE SYSTEM IS LTI NAD 83 DATUM, ZONE 17, US. FDOT

AND WELL COORDINATES ESTABLISHED USING SURVEY GRADE GPS
SURFACE AND ROYALTY OWNER INFORMATION AND THEIR BOUNDARIES
SHOWN HEREON WERE PLOTTED FROM DEEDS AND/OR TAX PARCEL MAPS
PROVIDED BY CLIENT AND/OR FIELD LOCATIONS.

THIS PLAT DOES NOT REPRESENT A BOUNDARY SURVEY OF THE PARCELS
SHOWN HEREON.

NO OWELLINGS OR BUILDINGS WITHIN 625 FEET OF PROPOSED

CENTER OF PAD

NO PERENNIAL STREAMS, LAKES, PONDS, RESERVOIRS OR

WETLANDS WITHIN 100 FEET OF THE LIMITS OF DISTURBANCE.

NO NATURALLY PRODUCING TROUT STREAM WITHIN 300 FEET OF

THE LIMITS OF DISTURBANCE.

NO WATER WELLS OR DEVELOPED SPRINGS WITHIN 250 FEET OF
PROPOSED WELL

(2000" SCALE)

b

e B

PROPOSED
SURFACE

N~ e U s W

WELL REFERENCE
DETAIL

@ 10'15"3'&";'
/6" IRON
50" 31 WL ZE RO, |

9,822’

DRILL)  DRILL DEEPER REDRILL
CONVERT PLUG & ABANDON
TARGET FORMATION: MARCELLUS

CLEAN OUT & REPLUG

NORTHING: 4448003.46 < 2
el s 0 | r =
" WELL LAYOUT B —— g
; 550°49'38" £ f E:J/
| /24‘00- Lol
| —l
o R
: |4.§X 205 \ =
| 0 !
s 39‘05;,330'05 i 28.00 - i ;:
I ) s i o
| PROPOSED ' -
[ BOTTOM o
o mTs HOLE / i
N ™~
N |
/ =)
F 4 00
/ L
/ =3
000 0 2000 = ' =
3 S
3 5
GRAPHIC SCALE IN FEET \$ —
O
L THE UNDERSIGNED, HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THIS PLAT Is = O XU Sl S TcovPany- -
AL THE INFORMATION  REQUIRED' o el S = < cL VIRG) A y e
AND PRESCRIBED BY THE DEP) RON TECTION. = VG, tees i\ N
=" /oNaL S5
P.S. 2450 o ”’/,,/”””””” ! Production Company. LLC Production Company™
(+) DENOTES f@CATION OF WELL ON gggggg - WORTHLEY BRK
UNITED STATEE TOPOGRAPHIC MAPS ,
- ACCURACY: 1/200 OPERATOR'S WELL #: 6H
WVDEP
PROVEN SURVEY
OFFICE OF OIL & GAS GE 6PS
601 57TH STREET EE;VT\%%NOF (NAVD 88, Us FT) | APl WELL #: 47 009 w_33q
CHARLESTON, WV 25034 ’ STATE COUNTY PERMIT
WELL TYPE: OIL WASTE DISPOSAL PRODUCTION}  DEEP GAS D LIQUID INJECTION STORAGE SHALLOW X
WATERSHED: UPPER QHIO SOUTH ELEVATION: 1156.9'
DISTRICT:  BUFFALO COUNTY: BROOKE QUADRANGLE: BETHANY, WV
SURFACE OWNER: KIMBERLY CARMAN WORTHLEY ACREAGE: +40.0

OIL & GAS ROYALTY OWNER: cowoms come, A NevADA CORP, & KMBERLY J. CARMAN AKA KIBERLY .. WORTHLEY, A MARRIED WoMaN DEANG N HER ssse ACREAGE:  +40.0
FRACTURE OR STIMULATE X

PLUG OFF OLD FORMATION PERFORATE NEW FORMATION

OTHER CHANGE  (SPECIFY) 04/12/2024
ESTIMATED DEPTH: 6,215" TVD 19,472° TMD

WELL OPERATOR: SWN PRODUCTION COMPANY, LLC DESIGNATED AGENT: BRITTANY WQODY
ADDRESS: 1300 FORT PIERPONT DRIVE, SUITE 201 ADDRESS: 1300 FORT PIERPONT DRIVE, SUITE 201
CITY: MORGANTOWN STATE: WV 7ZIP CODE: 26508 CITY: MORGANTOWN STATE: WV ZIP CODE: 26508
LEGEND: REVISIONS: DATE: 02—27-2024
© PROPOSED SURFACE HOLE / BOTTOM HOLE NATURAL WATERWAY APl NO: 47—-009—XXXXX
X EXISTING / PRODUCING WELLHEAD SURVEYED BOUNDARY DRAWN BY-Z. WOOD
LPL% [ANDING POINT LOCATION = == == = LEASE BOUNDARY

SCALE: 1" = 2000’

@

-~

EXISTING WATER WELL —— PROPOSED PATH

DRAWING NO:2023—1649

EXISTING SPRING PUBLIC ROAD

LONGITUDE: 80°32°30" SURFACE HOLE (2000° SCALE) ™

WELL LOCATION PLAT

C:\USERS\ZWOOD\APPDATA\ | OCAL\TEMP\ACPUBLISH_12940\WORTHLEY BRK 6H.DWG
TUESDAY FEBRUARY 27 2024 03:24PM

COMPLETION ID 2501166240
PAD ID 3001155499



_______ B |

WORTHLEY KIMBERLY CARMAN | s T
4 COLONIAL CORP, A NEVADA CORP, & KIMBERLY J. CARMAN AKA SRE
KIMBERLY J. WORTHLEY, A MARRIED WOMAN DEALING IN HER 1 NEEL CURTIS LEE & LOUANN L (SURV) 3-B44-7
SASR(E) K JACKSON JANICE F (LE-PHILLIS SWAIN) 3.840.8
5 st : L JACKSON JANICE F (LE-PHILLIS A SWAIN) 3-844.9
z BETHANY COLLEGE 3:848:31 M JACKSON JANICE F (LE-PHILLIS A SWAIN) 3-844-10
? BETHANY GOLLEGE i S N GREATHOUSE JAMES R & LINDA R 3-839-12
4 BETHANY COLLEGE 2-843C-3 5 vy ooy ——
2 BEFHAGN COMLEGE ThaRes P FORNEY & SONS HOLDING CO LLC 3-B44-5
? LARSOM GARY ES VAIGHNDA S =0 Q FORNEY & SONS HOLDING CO LLC 3-B44-5
4 BETHANY GO EGE 384365 R ST OF WV DEPT OF COMM DIV OF NAT RE WILDLIFE RES SEC 3-B44-14
STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA, DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS BETHANY PIKE = e =
: BETANY CHURCH.OF GOD s Sl T WV BUREAU OF COMMERCE DIV OF NATURAL RESOURES 3-849-1
9 MENZ HARALD J A & KIMBERLY | LAWLESS 2-B43C-125 i R e
10 SCHWERTFEGER CHARLES E & NANCY 2-B43C-124 v s ) T
= VRNILLC ARac e w TABLE ROCK REALTY LLC 3-B48-30
12 KEMP LAURA RAE (LIFE ESTATE- RAYMOND GODINA) 2-843C-122 > CAMMARATA NIGHOLAS | & JENNIFER € SURY) T—
13 KEMP JAMES E JR & GODINA LAURA 2-B43C-121 Y AN AR ST
id SCHWERTFEGER Russgéh svrsnk T( ég;z ALVAH RUSSELL&LOIS S = T s o
15 BETHANY COMMUNITY RECREATIONAL ASSOCIATION 2-B43G-15 AA CASTLEMANS RUN METHODIST CHURC 3-B48-33
16 COLLINS RANDY & VANESSA (JTWS 3.843-34 AB JONES CHARLES H 3-B48-31
17 VALENTINE GENE CHARLES TRUST DATED 11/26/86 3-B43-35.2 AC SMITH KAREN K 3-848-32
18 D REYNOLDS INVESTMENTS LLC 3-843-35.4 AD CHAMBERS CHARLOTTE A 3-848-24
19 RIPLEY NICKOLAS 3-B43-35.3 AE CHAMBERS CHARLOTTE A 3-B48-24
20 RIPLEY NICKOLAS 3-843-35 AF FONNER MARY LOU 3-843-58
21 WILLIAMS WILHELMINA WILLIAMSON 3-B43-35.1 AG PRESLIE ROWAN LLC 3-843-49.3
22 STARR STEPHEN J & DEBRA L ITWS 3-B43-45 AH GULF COAST BANK & TRUST CO 3-843-56
23 DONINI SAMUEL J & MELANIE A (ITWS) 3-843-49.6 Al GULF COAST BANK & TRUST CO 3-B43-35.8
24 UNKNOWN 3-B43-49.7 Al PRESLIE ROWAN LLC 3-B43-33
25 DONINI SAMUEL J & MELANIE (ITWS) 3.843-49.4 AK BETHANY COLLEGE 3-843.31
26 DONINI SAMUEL & MELANIE e AL DISCIPLES OF CHRIST AKA CHRISTIAN CHURCH IN WV AKA 2-B43G-9
27 PRl RBWAN LG 384328 AM PAULS THEODORE N & REBECCA K (SURV) 2-B43G-10
28 WV ST OF DEPT OF COMM DIV OF NAT RE WILDLIFE RES SEC 3.843-62 AN EAULS THEORORE MR RERECEAK(ISIRY) 2843620
29 HOGAN ANDREW P 3-B48-34 AO SWIGER MARK J & DAWN S 2-843G-22
AP SWIGER MARK J & DAWN S (SURV) 2-843G-11
AQ COUNSELMAN PHILLIP KENT JR & ANGELA ISABEL (SURV) 2-B43G-12
A HENSLER SEFFREY W 3.838-27.1 AR SCHWERTFEGER JAY ALAN & MARY FRANCES (SURV) (TOD) 2-B43G-14
B OWEN MARK WEAVER & KREUTZ VIRGINIA BEALL 3-B38-19 AS BETHANY TOWN OF 2-B43G-16
C ELSON LANCE M 3-838-21 AT HICKS WILLIAM T 2-B43C-119
D HENSLER JEFFREY A (LC) KIMBERLY WORTHLEY (SELLER) 3.838-25 AU MITCHELL RAYMOND L & JANET L 2-B43C-108
£ OWEN MARK W 1/2 INT: KRUETZ VIRGINIA BEALL 1/2 INT: 3-838-24 AV MILLER SIHAM K L EST GEORGE F, MILLER IR ETAL 2-B43C-107
3 BELVEDERE FARMS LP 3-843-28.1 AW BETA THETA P FRATERNITY 2-B43C-72
G VANHORN AMY LYNNE 1843282 AX PAULL STEPHEN B & ANN S (SURV) AL
H TREDWAY RAYMOND L & LINDSEY G 3-839-11 AY BETHANY COLLEGE TRUSTEES OF Ual'l 454024
REVISIONS: R A\+e
| SWN SWh#v
COMPANY:
Production Company, LLC Production Company ™
OPERATOR'S WORTHLEY BRK "~ [DAE: 02-27-2024
WELL #: 6H BPRL#bCI) gY7 =009 —XXXXX
! :Z. WOO0D
DISTRICT: COUNTY: STATE: SCALE: N/A
BUFFALO BROOKE Wv DRAWING NO:2023-164
WELL LOCATION PLAT

COMPLETION ID 2501166240




BA CHAMBERS CATHERINE E 2-B43C-36
BB MCFADDEN FLOYD A & KAREZI:' ;(ZTR OF MCFADDEN TR AGREE 284306
BC VAN METER JAMES &mﬁﬂ /-{.SJMSE TOD VAN METER 2.B43C-7
BD MOUGIANIS INDUSTRIES INC 2-B43C-8
BE MENEELY ROBERT DARRELL MENEELY I 2-B43C-9
BF VEMURI HOME & GARDEN LLC 2-B43C-10
BG BONE ROBERT O 2-843C-11
BH FRANKE ALEXANDRA E 2-B43C-12
BI DEAL SHAWN T & BROOKE L 2-B43C-13
BJ WEIRTON SHOPPING PLAZA INC 2-B43C-14
BK BETHANY COLLEGE 2-B43C-15
8L BETHANY COLLEGE 2-B43C-1
BM BETHANY COLLEGE 2-B43C-126
BN BETHANY COLLEGE 2-B43B-30
BO BETHANY COLLEGE 2-B43B-29
BP OWENS DAVID G;WALTERS LINDA (LE-ROY R OWENS) 3-B38-32
BQ JOHNSON ALLEN;WARREN; CHARLES ETAL 3-B38-36
BR PELUCHETTE FAMILY TRUST 3-B37-63
BS STARVAGGI INDUSTRIES INC 3-B37-53
BT FEDAK MARK A & GEORGIA M (SURV) 3-B38-14
BU HENSLER JEFFREY W 3-B38-28
8y HENSLER JEFFREY W 3-B38-27.1
BW BROWN CHARLES F & DONNA 3-B38-30
B8X HENSLER JEFFREY WILLIAM 3-838-29
BY HENSLER JEFFREY 3-B38-26
BZ GORBY RICHARD FRANCIS 3-B43-27
CA BETHANY COLLEGE 3-843-67
ce BETHANY COLLEGE 3-B43-65
cc ROBERTS CLYDE B 3-B43-29
CE GRAHAM KAYLA & BENNETT ROGER IR (JTWS) 3-B43-40
CF CHASE GREGORY 3-B43-39
CG TUCKER RICKIE W & MAY M JTWS 3-B43-38
CH TUCKER RICKIE W & MAY M JTWS 3-843-37
a VAN CAMP WILLIAM C JR 3-B43-35.7
(@] WALTERS LINDA 3-B43-36
CK LONG MARK E & SHERYL E (SURV) 3-B43-35.5
cL LONG MARK E & SHERYL E (SURY) 3-843-42
™ RIPLEY NICKOLAS 3-843-55
CN LONG MARK E & SHERYL E (SURV) 3-B43-43
o RIPLEY NICKOLAS 3-B43-54
cp RIPLEY NICKOLAS 3-B43-53
CR RIPLEY NICKOLAS 3-843-52
s VALENTINE GENE C TRUST OF 11/26/86 3-843-51
a VALENTINE GENE C TRUST OF 11/26/86 3-B43-50
v ARACICH JUDITH 3-B43-48
ow BAYLESS MARY M & RICHARD L (SURV) 3-843-47
x COLLINS RANDY L & VANESSA J 3-84349.1
oY COLLINS RANDY & VANESSA (JTWS) 3-B43-49.5
a COLUNS RANDY L & VANESSA I (SURV) 3-B43-49.2
DA COLLINS MARY E 3-B43-49
*HIGHLIGHTED PARCELS MAY BE IMPACTED BY DRILLING ACTIVITY

04/12/2024

REVISIONS:

COMPANY SWN

Production Company, LLC

SWN#v

Production Company ™

DATE: 02-27-2024
APl _NO: 47—009—XXXXX
DRAWN BY:Z. WOOD

OPERATOR’S WORTHLEY BRK
WELL #: 6H

DISTRICT: COUNTY: STATE:
BUFFALO BROOKE Wy

SCALE: N/A
DRAWING NO:2023-1649
WELL LOCATION PLAT

COMPLETION ID 2501166240



4700900339

WW-6A1 Operator’s Well No. Worthley BRK 6H
(5/13)

INFORMATION SUPPLIED UNDER WEST VIRGINIA CODE
Chapter 22, Article 6A, Section 5(a)(5)
IN LIEU OF FILING LEASE(S) AND OTHER CONTINUING CONTRACT(S)

Under the oath required to make the verification on page 1 of this Notice and Application, I
depose and say that I am the person who signed the Notice and Application for the Applicant, and that —

(1) the tract of land is the same tract described in this Application, partly or wholly depicted in the
accompanying plat, and described in the Construction and Reclamation Plan;

(2) the parties and recordation data (if recorded) for lease(s) or other continuing contract(s) by which the
Applicant claims the right to extract, produce or market the oil or gas are as follows:

Lease Name or
Number Grantor, Lessor, etc. Grantee, Lessee, efc. Royalty Book/Page

See Exhibit "A"

*Co-tenancy utilization - At least 75% of the ro alty owners have consented to the lawful use or developm nt of the oi] or natural gas mineral pro
on e ract the |n¥erests of fhe remaining co- engnts will be secured pursuant to the Co-tenancy Modomization and “Jalo Brdeton Ac. " perty

“Horzonal well it uiizalion - Subjectto unitization fling with the West Virginia Oil and Gas Conservation Commission.
*Potentially Impacted Parcels - Parcels that may be impacted during drilling.

Acknowledgement of Possible Permitting/App roval
In Addition to the Office of Oil and Gas

The permit applicant for the proposed well work addressed in this application hereby acknowledges the possibility of the

need for permits and/or approvals from local, state, or federal entities in addition to the DEP, Office of Oil and Gas, including
but not limited to the following:

WYV Division of Water and Waste Management

WV Division of Natural Resources WV Division of Highways

U.S. Army Corps of Engineers

U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service

County Floodplain Coordinator

The applicant further acknowledges that any Office of Oil and Gas permit in no way overrides, replaces, or nullifies the

need for other permits/approvals that may be necessary and further affirms that all needed permits/approvals should be

acquired from the appropriate authority before the affected activity is initiated.

e & o @ @

Well Operator: SWN Production Company, LLC
By: Cooper Farish
Its: Staff Landman

oA e

04/12/2024
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EXHIBIT "A"
Attached to and made a part of the State of West Virginia Oil and Gas Permit Form, WW-6A1, by SWN Production Company, LLC., Operator
Worthley BRK 6H
Brooke County, West Virginia
Interest Not
Tract# ’ Tax Parcel l Lessor Lessee | Roya Book/Pay ’ %
fty €% | Leased by swn
Ps 1 3.838.27 Colonial Corporation and Kimberly J. Carman aka Kimberly J. Worthley, a . .
married woman dealing in sole and separate property Range Resources - Appalachia, L.L.C. 14.00% 10/250 0.00%
Bethany College, a Corporation, f/k/a The Trustees of Bethany College, Chesapeake Appalachia, L.L.C. 15/242
2 3-B38-31 &
< f/k/a The Trustees of Bethany College a Corporation SWN Production Company, LLC 1800% 30/480 0.00%
e 3 2-B43C-127 Bethany College, a Corporation, f/k/a The Trustees of Bethany College, Chesapeake Appalachia, LL.C. 18.00% 15/242 0.0
/k/a The Trustees of Bethany College a Corporation SWN Production Company, LLC ) 30/480 00
: Chesapeake Appalachia, L.L.C. 26/504
4 2-B43C-3 Bethany College, a Ci ration, fka The Trustees thany Coll .0 .
/ any College, a Corporation, fka The Trus of Bethany College SWN Production Company, LLC 18.00% 30/280 0.00%
: Chesapeake Appalachia, L.L.C. 26/504
5 2-B43C-2 Beth, llege, a C: , fka The Trusts f B Call i .
/ any College, a Corporation, fka The Trustees of ethany College SWN Praduction Company, LLC 18.00% 307480 0.00%
/6 2-843¢.4 Gary E. Larson, aka Gary Eugene Larson and Vaughnda Agrjes Larson,aka  Chesapeake »’_\ppalachia, LL.C. 18.00% 23/7117 0.00%
Vaughnda S. Larson, aka Vaughnda Larson husband and wife SWN Production Company, LLC 30/480
< lachia, L.L.C. 26/769
B -BA3- Col § ; Gilk Chesapeake Appal A % ;
7 3-B43-66 Bethany College, a Corporation, fka The Trustees of Bethany College SWN Production Company, LLC 8.00% 30/480 0.00%
AZ (Adjacent
P
7 P:sr:::'Ii 2-B43C-37  Gerald L. Murray and Landrea N. Murray, husband and wife SWN Production Company, LLC 16.00%  60/532 0.00%
Wellbore
s 2 L ; Chesapeake Appalachia, L.L.C. 18/723
T f K
BETHANY PIKE West Virginia Department o Transportation, Division of Highways SWN Production Company, LLC 15.00% 30/480 0.00%
8 2-B43C-71  Bethany Memorial Church of Bethany, a/k/a Bethany Church of God SWN Productian Company, LLC 18.00% 50/245 0.00%
/ 9 2-B43C-125  Royalty Owner(s) (subject to unitization filing dated ) N/A N/A N/A 100.00%
- Chesapeake Appalachia, L.L.C. 19/422
- - = e .00% .00%
/ 10 2-843C-124  Charles Earl Schwertfeger and Nancy E. Schwertfeger, husband and wife SWN Production Company, LLC 18.00% 30/480 0.
Robert M. Chambers and Charlotte Ann Chambers, husband and wife SWN Production Company, LLC 18.00% 40/72 0.00%
11 2-B43C-123
e
Mary Lou Chambers, widow SWN Production Company, LLC 18.00% 40/78 0.00%
g , _ Chesapeake Appalachia, L.L.C. 19/595
] X 8.00% .
12 2-B43C-122  Raymond Godina, divorced and unremarried SWN Production Company, LLC 1 30/480 0.00%
- lames E. Kemp, Ir, and Laura Rae Kemp, f/k/a Laura Godina Husband and  Chesapeake Appalachia, LLC. 19/417
2 & ' .00% .00%
= eI wife SWN Production Company, LLC A0 30/480 0
/ § Chesapeake Appalachia, L.L.C. 19/142
o = 8.00% 0.0
14 2-B43C-120  Russell Schwertfeger and Lois Jean Schwertfeger, husband and wife SWN Production Company, LLC 1 30/480 0%
1 Chesapeake Appalachia, L.L.C. 20/331
4 5 i 18.00¢ .
15 2-B43G-15  Bethany College, a Corporation, fka The Trustees of Bethany College SWN Production Company, LLC 1% 30/480 0.00%
/ Chesapeake Appalachia, L.L.C. 27/55
-B43- i .00% 0.00%
16 3-843-34 Bounty Minerals LLC SWN Production Company, LLC 18.00 30/480 00%
~ B43-35 £ Coll e and ied Chesapeake Appalachia, L.L.C. 18.00% 19/710 0.00%
17 3-B43-35.2  Mary E. Collins, widowed and unremarri SWN Production Company, LLC i 30/480 i
cD
{Adjacent 5
3 Chesapeake Appalachia, LLC. 19/710
: i i 18, 0.00%
/ Part-el.f 3-B43-41  Mary E. Collins, widowed and unremarried SWN Production Campany, LLC 00% 30430
Possible
Wellbare
N . - Chesapeake Appalachia, L.L.C. 19/710
-B43-35. .00% 0.00%
/ 18 3-843-354  Mary E. Collins, widowed and unremarried SWN Production Company, LLC 18.0 307480
. . Chesapeake Appalachia, L.L.C. 19/710
-B43-35. . Colli 18, .00%
/ 19 3-B43-35.3  Mary E. Collins, widowed and unremarried SWN Production Company, L 00% 30/480 0.00¢
7~ Chesapeake Appalachia, L.L.C. 19/745
-B43- T L 7 18.00% .00%
20 #8435 OV Royahty Trust, SWN Production Company, LLC 30/480 Q00

04/12/2024



4700900339

EXHIBIT "A"
Attached to and made a part of the State of West Virginia Oil and Gas Permit Form, WW-6A1, by SWN Production Company, LLC., Operator
Worthley BRK 6H
Brooke County, West Virginia
P 3843351 Mary E. Collins, widowed and u ied Chesapeake Appalachia, L.L.C. 19/710
S e Teman SWN Production Company, LLC 18.00% 30/480 0.00%
Q
Acicen Chesapeake Appalachia, L.L.C 19/710
A : 2 esapeake Appalachia, L.L.C.
P | 3-B43-44 Mary E. Collins, widi d .
amfe / ary E. Collins, widowed and unremarried SWN Praduction Company, LLC 18.00% 30/480 0.00%
Possible
Wellbore
Chesapeake Appalachia, LL.C. 19/745
22 3-843-45 OV Royalt
% yalty Trust, LG SWN Production Company, LLC 1800% 40480 Q.00
CV (Adjacent
Parcel / Chesapeake Appalachia, LL.C. 19/745
3-B43-46 Royalty Ti i .
Possible popalivioes S SWN Praduction Company, LLC 18.00%  30/a80 200%
«~| Wellbore
Bounty Minerals LLC SWN Production Company, LLC 18.00% 42/404 0.00%
23 3-843-49.6
/ N Chesapeake Appalachia, LL.C. 27/55
18.00% .|
BoyntyMineralsiLlC SWN Production Company, LLC 30/480 0.00%
A 24 3-B43-49.7  Bounty Minerals LLC SWN Production Company, LLC 18.00% 42/404 0.00%
A 25 3-843-49.4  Bounty Minerals LLC SWN Production Company, LLC 18.00% 42/404 0.00%
- 26 3-843-57  Samuel J. Donini and Melanie A. Donini, husband and wife SWN Production Company, LLC 18.00% 39/262 0.00%
A 27 3-843-28 Bounty Minerals LLC SWN Production Company, LLC 18.00% 42/404 0.00%
¢ Chesapeake Appalachia, LL.C. 15/239
-843- . 0.
A 28 3-843-62  Bethany College, a Corporation, f/k/a The Trustees of Bethany College SWN Production Company, LLC 18.00% 30/480 00%
- ) i ; :
29 3-B48-34 Andrew P. Hogan, a married man, dealing herein with his separate property SWN Production Company, LLC 18.00% 39/593 0.00%
Offipe ‘ZECEIY,
Ca OF O ED
ang
Gas

04/12/2024
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SWN Production Company, LLCG
1300 Fort Plerpont Dr, Ste 201
Margantown, WV 26508

Production Company™ l‘ZL _sggdaf; 12?;37
wWww.swn.com

February 29, 2024

Mr. Charles Brewer

WYV DEP Office of Oil & Gas
601 57" st., SE

Charleston, WV 25304

RE: SWN’s proposed New Well: Worthley BRK 6H in Brooke County, West Virginia, Drilling under
Bethany Pike, College View Dr., Peace Point, and Castleman Run Road.

Dear Ms. Adkins:

SWN Production Company, LLC (“SWN”) is applying for a drilling permit for the above referenced
well. The State of West Virginia has raised some concern as to SWN’s right to drill under Bethany
Pike, Peace Point, and Castleman Run Road. Please be advised that SWN has leased all mineral owners
under said route as it relates to the above-referenced well and unit.

Thank you.

Sincerely,

Cooper Farish, CPL
Staff Landman
SWN Production Company, LLC

RECEIVED
Office o7 and Gas

MAR 5 2094

Wy Depa
\ rtme
Enwronmental Ppotte%ftion

£

The Right People doing the Right Things,
wisely Investing the cash flow from our
underlying Assets, wil creats Vaiua+®

04/12/2024
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(11-18-2015)
Horizontal Natural Gas Well Work Permit
Application Notice By Publication— - o

Notice is hereby given:
Pursuant to West Virginia Code 22-6A-10(e) prior to filing an application for a permit for a horizontal well the applicant
shall publish in the county in which the well is located or is proposed to be located a Class IT legal advertisement.

Paper: Brooke County Review

Puhlic Notice Date: January 5, 2024 & January 12, 2024

The following applicant intends to apply for a horizontal natural well work permit which disturbs three acres or more of
surface excluding pipelines, gathering lines and roads or utilizes more than two hundred ten thousand gallons of water in
any thirty day period.

Agplicant: SWN Pradiictinn Campany LLC W Nk Winrthley RRK GH

Address: 1300 Fort Pierpont Dr., Suite 201
Morgantown, WV 26508

Rusiness Conduncted: Natural gas nroduction.

ok RECEIV
Location — Office Of Ol EnDd Gas
State: West Virginia / County: Brooke 7 MAR 5 72024
District: ~ Buffalo Quadrangle: Bethany
. . WV Depart
UTM Coordinate NAD83 Northing: 4:451,764 ~ Envirohmepnta!mgrnrfrgﬁnn
Ul M coordiate NADS3 basting: 041,802

Watershed: Upper Ohio South

Coordinate Conversion:
To convert the coordinates above into longitude and latitude, visit: http:/tagis.dep.wv.gov/convert/llutm_conus.php

Electronic notification:
To receive an email when applications have been received or issued by the Office of Oil and Gas, visit
http://www.dep.wv.gov/insidedep/Pages/DEPMailingLists.aspx to sign up.

Reviewing Applications:

Copies of the proposed permit application may be reviewed at the WV Department of Environmental Protection
headquarters, located at 601 57" Street, SE  Charleston, WV 25304 (304-926-0450). Full copies or scans of the
proposed permit application will cost $15, whether mailed or obtained at DEP headquarters. Copies may be requested by
calling the office or by sending an email to DEP.comments@wv.gov.

Submitting Comments:

Comments may be submitted online at htips:/apps.dep.wv.gov/oog/comments/comments.cfim, or by letter to Permit
Review, Office of Oil and Gas, 601 57" Street, SE Charleston, WV 25304. Please reference the county, well number,
and operator when using this option.

Regardless of format for comment submissions, they must be received no later than thirty days after the permit
application is received by the Office of Oil and Gas.

For information related to horizontal drilling visit: www.dep.wv.gov/oil-and-gas/pages/default.aspx

04/12/2024



WW-6AC

(1/12) 47@99@0339

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION, OFFICE OF OIL AND GAS
NOTICE CERTIFICATION

Date of Notice Certification: | )\ j\ API No. 47- 008 -
Operator’s Well No._Worthley BRK 64

Well Pad Name: Worthley BRK

Notice has been given:
Pursuant to the provisions in West Virginia Code § 22-6A, the Operator has provided the required parties with the Notice Forms listed

below for the tract of land as follows: i
State: West Virginia Easting: 53785245

County: 008- Brooke IR Northing:  4451763.86

District: Buffalo Public Road Access: Bealls Ridge Road
Quadrangle: Bethany Generally used farm name: ~ Worlhley BRK

Watershed:  Upper Ohio South

Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-7(b), every permit application filed under this section shall be on a form as may be
prescribed by the secretary, shall be verified and shall contain the following information: (14) A certification from the operator that (i)
it has provided the owners of the surface described in subdivisions (1), (2) and (4), subsection (b), section ten of this article, the
information required by subsections (b) and (c), section sixteen of this article; (ii) that the requirement was deemed satisfied as a result
of giving the surface owner notice of entry to survey pursuant to subsection (a), section ten of this article six-a; or (iii) the notice
requirements of subsection (b), section sixteen of this article were waived in writing by the surface owner; and Pursuant to West

T it Cmde € AN AA 11 thaa apmlinnat chnll tandan wes sl
N -~ AL L AAwraEle B et ~t

~ Al and anntifer d4m dlen manrataeer dlant tha bl an mamerceomanata P | Py R Sy
Calgliid LUl anl & whae WO i

Ld £ ay by, Wil dpp i 1 peulas wiowl Cluly U wiv ol g O O0UL0 IoGuarciling wl sbvavn voal

of this article have been completed by the applicant.

Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A, the Operator has attached proof to this Notice C ertification
that the Operator has properly served the required parties with the following:
00G OFFICE USE
*PLEASE CHECK ALL THAT APPLY ONLY
] 1. NOTICE OF SEISMIC ACTIVITY or [8] NOTICE NOT REQUIRED BECAUSE NO ] RECEIVED/
SEISMIC ACTIVITY WAS CONDUCTED NOT REQUIRED
[®] 2 NOTICE OF ENTRY FOR PLAT SURVEY or (] NO PLAT SURVEY WAS CONDUCTED | [[] RECEIVED
] 3. NOTICE OF INTENT TODRILL o [} NOTICE NOT REQUIRED BECAUSE [} RECEIVED/
NOTICE OF ENTRY FOR PLAT SURVEY NOT REQUIRED
WAS CONDUCTED or
[ WRITTEN WAIVER BY SURFACE OWNER
(PLEASE ATTACH)
(] 4. NOTICE OF PLANNED OPERATION [0 RECEIVED
: RECEIVED
[¥] 5. PUBLIC NOTICE Office OF Oil ang Gag [J RECEIVED
[E] 6. NOTICE OF APPLICATION MAR 5 2024 [J RECEIVED

En\j;’r‘én%eéﬁg'mgﬂt o
Required Attachments: rotaction
The Operator shall attach to this Notice Certification Form all Notice Forms and Certifications of Notice that have been provided to
the required parties and/or any associated written waivers. For the Public Notice, the operator shall attach a copy of the Class II Legal
Advertisement with publication date verification or the associated Affidavit of Publication. The afttached Notice Forms and
Certifications of Notice shall serve as nroof that the required parties have heen noticed as required under West Virginia Cade § 77-6A
Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-11(b), the Certification of Notice to the person may be made by affidavit of personal service,
the return receipt card or other postal receipt for certified mailing.

04/12/2024



WW-6AC 4700900339

(1/12)

Certification of Notice is hereby given:

THEREFORE, | Brittany Woody . have read and understand the notice requirements within West Virginia Code § 22-
6A. I certify that as required under West Virginia Code § 22-6A, T have served the attached copies of the Notice Forms, identified
above, to the required parties through personal service, by registered mail or by any method of delivery that requires a receipt or
signature confirmation. I certify under penalty of law that I have personally examined and am familiar with the information submitted
in this Notice Certification and all attachments, and that based on my inquiry of those individuals immediately responsible for
obtaining the information, I believe that the information is true, accurate and complete. [ am aware that there are significant penalties
for submitting false information, including the possibility of fine and imprisonment.

Well Operator:  SWN Production Co., LLC b\ Address: 1300 Fort Pierpont Dr., Suite 201
By: Brittany Woody p \n g\ Morgantown, WV 26508
Its: Staff Regulatory SpGlialis AN IRV Facsimile: 304-884-1690
Telephone: 304-884-1610 A Email: Brittany_Woody@swn.com
sl \J
gmuuum_uu mmr'\%%g"Rm““l:z;ﬁ;'sl:;;"""""""lg Subscribegrand sworn before me this f 8 day of &Q, a@ 9’% .
£/ Notaty Publc, Stals Of West Virgina = , ML%{ k M :
£ Elizabeth Blankenship E] ;%L >f 7 d/&‘(, {’K IKD Notary Public
£ Mmusgpsq&v Run Road = i o U
' n WV 26452 H &
;§ e Nyoommission expires June 23, 2024 2 My Commission Expires [["/*)3 / 3?)91/
FRmRTTETEETRTTR s S g . £

0il and Gas Privacy Notice:

The Office of Oil and Gas processes your personal information, such as name, address and telephone number, as part of our regulatory
duties. Your personal information may be disclosed to other State agencies or third parties in the normal course of business or as
needed to comply with statutory or regulatory requirements, including Freedom of Information Act requests. Our office will
appropriately secure your personal information. If you have any questions about our use or your personal information, please contact

DEP’s Chief Privacy Officer at depprivacyofficer@wv.gov.

_ REGEIVED
Office OFf il and Gas

MAR 5 2024

WV Department of
Environmental Protection

04/12/2024
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(5-13) OPERATOR WELL NO, Worthley BRK8H
Well Pad Name: Worthley BRK

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION, OFFICE OF OIL AND GAS
NOTICE OF APPLICATION

Notice Time Requirement: notice shall be provided no later than the filing date of permit application.

Date of Notice: ()) P’l Date Permit Application Filed: )\u
Notice of:

PERMIT FOR ANY [0 CERTIFICATE OF APPROVAL FOR THE
WELL WORK CONSTRUCTION OF AN IMPOUNDMENT OR PIT

Delivery method pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-10(b)

[0 PERSONAL REGISTERED [0 METHOD OF DELIVERY THAT REQUIRES A
SERVICE MAIL RECEIPT OR SIGNATURE CONFIRMATION

Pursuant to W. Va. Code § 22-6A-10(b) no later than the filing date of the application, the applicant for a permit for any well work or for a
certificate of approval for the construction of an impoundment or pit as required by this article shall deliver, by personal service or by
registered mail or by any method of delivery that requires a receipt or signature confirmation, copies of the application, the erosion and
sediment control plan required by section seven of this article, and the well plat to each of the following persons: (1) The owners of record of
the surface of the tract on which the well is or is proposed to be located; (2) The owners of record of the surface tract or tracts overlying the
oil and gas leasehold being developed by the proposed well work, if the surface tract is to be used for roads or other land disturbance as
described in the erosion and sediment control plan submitted pursuant to subsection (c), section seven of this article; (3) The coal owner,
operator or lessee, in the event the tract of land on which the well proposed to be drilled is located [sic] is known to be underlain by one or
more coal seams: (4) The owners of record of the surface tract or tracts overlying the oil and gas lcasehold being developed by the proposed
well work, if the surface tract is to be used for the placement, construction, enlargement, alteration, repair, removal or abandonment of any
impoundment or pit as described in section nine of this article; (5) Any surface owner or water purveyor who is known to the applicant to
have a water well, spring or water supply source located within one thousand five hundred feet of the center of the well pad which is used to
provide water for consumption by humans or domestic animals; and (6) The operator of any natural gas storage field within which the
proposed well work activity is to take place. (¢)(1) If more than three tenants in common or other co-owners of interests described in
subsection (b} of this section hold interests in the lands, the applicant may serve the documents required upon the person described in the
records of the sheriff required to be maintained pursuant to section eight, article one, chapter eleven-a of this code. (2) Notwithstanding any
provision of this article to the contrary, notice to a lien holder is not notice to a landowner, unless the lien holder is the landowner. W. Va.
Code R. § 35-8-5.7.a requires, in part, that the operator shall also provide the Well Site Safety Plan ("WSSP”) to the surface owner and any
water purveyor or surface owner subject to notice and water testing as provided in section 15 of this rule.

Application Notice 1 WSSP Notice MHE&S Plan Notice [Well Plat Notice is hereby provided to:

SURFACE OWNER(s) COAL OWNER OR LESSEE
Name: Kimberly & Alan Worthley Name; Melvin Peluchette
Address: 21 Atlantic Point Drive Address: 415 N. Front Street
St. Simmons Island, GA 31522 Wheeling, WV 26003
Name: O COAL OPERATOR
Address: Name:
Address:
[ SURFACE OWNER(s) (Road and/or Other Disturbance)
Name: SURFACE OWNER OF WATER WELL
Address: AND/OR WATER PURVEYOR(s)
Name: See Attachment 13A
Name: Address:
Address:
[0 OPERATOR OF ANY NATURAL GAS STORAGE FIELD
[0 SURFACE OWNER(s) (Impoundments or Pits) Name:
Name: Address:
Address:

*Please attach additional forms if necessala/EC
EIVED
Office 0Of Ol and Gas

MAR 5 2024

WV Department
v T ot
Environmental Protection
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(9-13) OPERATOR WELL NO. Worthley BRK 6H
Well Pad Name: Worthley BRK

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION, OFFICE OF OIL AND GAS
NOTICE OF APPLICATION

Notice Time Requirement: notice shall be provided no later than the filing date of permit application.

Date of Notice: )‘\j! Date Permit Application Filed: 4 )\ fl
Notice of:

[] PERMIT FOR ANY [0 CERTIFICATE OF APPROVAL FOR THE
WELL WORK CONSTRUCTION OF AN IMPOUNDMENT OR PIT

Delivery method pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-10(b)

] PERSONAL [0 REGISTERED 0 METHOD OF DELIVERY THAT REQUIRES A
SERVICE MAIL RECEIPT OR SIGNATURE CONFIRMATION

Pursuant to W. Va. Code § 22-6A-10(b) no later than the filing date of the application, the applicant for a permit for any well work or for a
certificate of approval for the construction of an impoundment or pit as required by this article shall deliver, by personal service or by
registered mail or by any method of delivery that requires a receipt or signature confirmation, copies of the application, the erosion and
sediment control plan required by section seven of this article, and the well plat to each of the following persons: (1) The owners of record of
the surface of the tract on which the well is or is proposed to be located; (2) The owners of record of the surface tract or tracts overlying the
oil and gas leasehold being developed by the proposed well work, if the surface tract is to be used for roads or other land disturbance as
described in the erosion and sediment control plan submitted pursuant to subsection (c), section seven of this article; (3) The coal owner,
operator or lessee, in the event the tract of land on which the well proposed to be drilled is located [sic] is known to be underlain by one or
more coal seams; (4) The owners of record of the surface tract or tracts overlying the oil and gas leasehold being developed by the proposed
well work, if the surface tract is to be used for the placement, construction, enlargement, alteration, repair, removal or abandonment of any
impoundment or pit as described in section nine of this article; (5) Any surface owner or water purveyor who is known to the applicant to
have a water well, spring or water supply source located within one thousand five hundred feet of the center of the well pad which is used to
provide water for consumption by humans or domestic animals; and (6) The operator of any natural gas storage field within which the
proposed well work activity is to take place. (¢)(1) If more than three tenants in common or other co-owners of interests described in
subsection (b} of this section hold interests in the lands, the applicant may serve the documents required upon the person described in the
records of the sheriff required to be maintained pursuant to section eight, article one, chapter eleven-a of this code. (2) Notwithstanding any
provision of this article to the contrary, notice to a lien holder is not notice to a landowner, unless the lien holder is the landowner. W. Va.
Code R. § 35-8-5.7.a requires, in part, that the operator shall also provide the Well Site Safety Plan (“*WSSP") to the surface owner and any
water purveyor or surface owner subject to notice and water testing as provided in section 15 of this rule.

Application Notice 1 WSSP Notice HE&S Plan Notice Well Plat Notice is hereby provided to:

O SURFACE OWNERC(S) COAL OWNER OR LESSEE
Name: Name: Censol
Address: Address: 275 Technology Drive, Suite 101

Canonsburg PA 15317
Name: O COAL OPERATOR
Address: Name:

Address:
[0 SURFACE OWNER(s) (Road and/or Other Disturbance)
Name: 0 SURFACE OWNER OF WATER WELL
Address: AND/OR WATER PURVEYOR(s)

Name:
Name: Address:
Address:

[]OPERATOR OF ANY NATURAL GAS STORAGE FIELD
0 SURFACE OWNER(s) (Impoundments or Pits) Name:
Name: Address:
Address:

*Please attach additional forms if necessary

EIVED
Ofﬁceﬁgicou and Gas Office gfi%?l_;vsp

MAR 5 2024

wy Department ot
Environmental Protection

04/12/2024
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&1 OPERATOR WELL NO. Worthley BRK6H _
Well Pad Name: Worthley BRK

Notice is hereby given:
Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-10(b), notice is hereby given that the undersigned well operator has applied for a permit for
well work or for a certificate of approval for the construction of an impoundment or pit.

This Notice Shall Include:
Pursuant to W. Va. Code § 22-6A-10(b), this notice shall include: (1) copies of the application; (2) the erosion and sediment control
plan required by section seven of this article; and (3) the well plat.

Pursuant to W. Va. Code § 22-6A-10(f), this notice shall include: (1) a statement of the time limits for filing written comments; (2)
who may file written comments; (3) the name and address of the secretary for the purpose of filing the comments and obtaining
additional information; and (4) a statement that the persons may request, at the time of submitting written comments, notice of the
permit decision and a list of persons qualified to test water.

Pursuant to W. Va. Code R. § 35-8-5.7.a, the operator shall provide the Well Site Safety Plan to the surface owner and any water
purveyor or surface owner subject to notice and water testing as provided in section 15 of this rule.

Pursuant to W. Va. Code R. § 35-8-15.2.c, this notice shall: (1) contain a statement of the surface owner’s and water purveyor’s right
to request sampling and analysis; (2) advise the surface owner and water purveyor of the rebuttable presumption for contamination or
deprivation of a fresh water source or supply; advise the surface owner and water purveyor that refusal to allow the operator to conduct
a pre-drilling water well test constitutes a method to rebut the presumption of liability; (3) advise the surface owner and water purveyor
of his or her independent right to sample and analyze any water supply at his or her own expense; advise the surface owner and water
purveyor whether or not the operator will utilize an independent laboratory to analyze any sample; and (4) advise the surface owner
and or water purveyor that he or she can obtain from the Chief a list of water testing laboratories in the subject area capable of and
qualified to test water supplies in accordance with standard acceptable methods.

Additional information related to horizontal drilling may be obtained from the Secretary, at the WV Department of Environmental
Protection headquarters, located at 601 57™ Street, SE, Charleston, WV 25304 (304-926-0450) or by visiting www.dep.wv.gov/oil-
and-gas/pages/default.aspx.

Well Location Restrictions

Pursuant to W. Va. Code § 22-6A-12, Wells may not be drilled within two hundred fifty feet measured horizontally from any existing
water well or developed spring used for human or domestic animal consumption. The center of well pads may not be located within six
hundred twenty-five feet of an occupied dwelling structure, or a building two thousand five hundred square feet or larger used to house
or shelter dairy cattle or poultry husbandry. This limitation is applicable to those wells, developed springs, dwellings or agricultural
buildings that existed on the date a notice to the surface owner of planned entry for surveying or staking as provided in section ten of
this article or a notice of intent to drill a horizontal well as provided in subsection (b), section sixteen of this article was provided,
whichever occurs first, and to any dwelling under construction prior to that date. This limitation may be waived by written consent of
the surface owner transmitted to the department and recorded in the real property records maintained by the clerk of the county
commission for the county in which such property is located. Furthermore, the well operator may be granted a variance by the secretary
from these distance restrictions upon submission of a plan which identifies the sufficient measures, facilities or practices to be
employed during well site construction, drilling and operations. The variance, if granted, shall include terms and conditions the
department requires to ensure the safety and protection of affected persons and property. The terms and conditions may include
insurance, bonding and indemnification, as well as technical requirements. (b) No well pad may be prepared or well drilled within one
hundred feet measured horizontally from any perennial stream, natural or artificial lake, pond or reservoir, or a wetland, or within three
hundred feet of a naturally reproducing trout stream. No well pad may be located within one thousand feet of a surface or ground
water intake of a public water supply. The distance from the public water supply as identified by the department shall be measured as
follows: (1) For a surface water intake on a lake or reservoir, the distance shall be measured from the boundary of the lake or reservoir.
(2) For a surface water intake on a flowing stream, the distance shall be measured from a semicircular radius extending upstream of the
surface water intake. (3) For a groundwater source, the distance shall be measured from the wellhead or spring. The department may,
in its discretion, waive these distance restrictions upon submission of a plan identifying sufficient measures, facilities or practices to be
employed during well site construction, drilling and operations to protect the waters of the state. A waiver, if granted, shall impose any
permit conditions as the secretary considers necessary. (¢) Notwithstanding the foregoing provisions of this section, nothing contained
in this section prevents an operator from conducting the activities permitted or authorized by a Clean Water Act Section 404 permit or
other approval from the United States Army Corps of Engineers within any waters of the state or within the restricted areas referenced
in this section. (d) The well location restrictions set forth in this section shall not apply to any well on a multiple well pad if at least one
of the wells was permitted prior to the effective date of this article. (¢) The secretary shall, by December 31, 2012, report to the
Legislature on the noise, light, dust and volatile organic compounds generated by the drilling of horizontal wells as they relate to the
well location restrictions regarding occupied dwelling structures pursuant to this section. Upon a finding, if any, by the secretary that

the well location restrictions regarding occupied dwelling strulc\}ggzs are inadequate or otherwise require alteration to address the items
RECE
QOffice Of Oil and Gas

MAR 5 2024

Department of
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(8-13) OPERATOR WELL NO. Worthley BRK &H
Well Pad Name: Worthley BRK

examined in the study required by this subsection, the secretary shall have the authority to propose for promulgation legislative rules

establishing guidelines and procedures regarding reasonable levels of noise, light, dust and volatile organic compounds relating to

drilling horizontal wells, including reasonable means of mitigating such factors, if necessary.

Water Well Testing:

Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-10(d), notification shall be made, with respect to surface landowners identified in subsection
(b) or water purveyors identified in subdivision (5), subsection (b) of this section, of the opportunity for testing their water well. The
operator shall provide an analysis to such surface landowner or water purveyor at their request.

Water Testing Laboratories:

Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-10(i), persons entitled to notice pursuant to subsection (b) of this section may contact the
department to ascertain the names and locations of water testing laboratories in the subject area capable and qualified to test water
supplies in accordance with standard accepted methods. In compiling that list of names the department shall consult with the state
Bureau for Public Health and local health departments. A surface owner and water purveyor has an independent right to sample and
analyze any water supply at his or her own expense. The laboratory utilized by the operator shall be approved by the agency as being
certified and capable of performing sample analyses in accordance with this section.

Rebuttable Presumption for Contamination or Deprivation of a Fresh Water Source or Supply:

W. Va. Code § 22-6A-18 requires that (b) unless rebutted by one of the defenses established in subsection (c) of this section, in any
action for contamination or deprivation of a fresh water source or supply within one thousand five hundred feet of the center of the
well pad for horizontal well, there is a rebuttable presumption that the drilling and the oil or gas well or either was the proximate cause
of the contamination or deprivation of the fresh water source or supply. (c) In order to rebut the presumption of liability established in
subsection (b) of this section, the operator must prove by a preponderance of the evidence one of the following defenses: (1) The
pollution existed prior to the drilling or alteration activity as determined by a predrilling or prealteration water well test. (2) The
landowner or water purveyor refused to allow the operator access to the property to conduct a predrilling or prealteration water well
test. (3) The water supply is not within one thousand five hundred feet of the well. (4) The pollution occurred more than six months
after completion of drilling or alteration activities. (5) The pollution occurred as the result of some cause other than the drilling or
alteration activity. (d) Any operator electing to preserve its defenses under subdivision (1), subsection (c) of this section shall retain the
services of an independent certified laboratory to conduct the predrilling or prealteration water well test. A copy of the results of the
test shall be submitted to the department and the surface owner or water purveyor in a manner prescribed by the secretary. (¢) Any
operator shall replace the water supply of an owner of interest in real property who obtains all or part of that owner's supply of water
for domestic, agricultural, industrial or other legitimate use from an underground or surface source with a comparable water supply
where the secretary determines that the water supply has been affected by contamination, diminution or interruption proximately
caused by the oil or gas operation, unless waived in writing by that owner. (f) The secretary may order the operator conducting the oil
or gas operation to: (1) Provide an emergency drinking water supply within twenty-four hours; (2) Provide temporary water supply
within seventy-two hours; (3) Within thirty days begin activities to establish a permanent water supply or submit a proposal to the
secretary outlining the measures and timetables to be used in establishing a permanent supply. The total time in providing a permanent
water supply may not exceed two years. If the operator demonstrates that providing a permanent replacement water supply cannot be
completed within two years, the secretary may extend the time frame on case-by-case basis; and (4) Pay all reasonable costs incurred
by the real property owner in securing a water supply. (g) A person as described in subsection (b) of this section aggrieved under the
provisions of subsections (b), () or (f) of this section may seek relief in court... (i) Notwithstanding the denial of the operator of
responsibility for the damage to the real property owner’s water supply or the status of any appeal on determination of liability for the
damage to the real property owner’s water supply, the operator may not discontinue providing the required water service until
authorized to do so by the secretary or a court of competent jurisdiction.

Written Comment:

Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-11(a), all persons described in subsection (b), section ten of this article may file written
comments with the secretary as to the location or construction of the applicant's proposed well work within thirty days after the
application is filed with the secretary. All persons described in West Virginia Code § 22-6A-10(b) may file written comments as to the

location or construction of the applicant’s proposed well work to the Secretary at:

Chief, Office of Oil and Gas RECEWED

Department of Environmental Protection
601 57™ St. SE

Charleston, WV 25304
= i of
(304) 926-0450 WY Depag\“g?oxecﬁoﬂ

Such persons may request, at the time of submitting written comments, notice of the pen@ﬂ@%@fgﬁ and a list of persons qualified to
test water. NOTE: YOU ARE NOT REQUIRED TO FILE ANY COMMENT.

04/12/2024
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Time Limits and Methods for Filing Comments.

The law requires these materials to be served on or before the date the operator files its Application. You have THIRTY (30) DAYS
after the filing date to file your comments. Comments must be filed in person or received in the mail by the Chief’s office by the time
stated above. You may call the Chief’s office to be sure of the date. Check with your postmaster to ensure adequate delivery time or
to arrange special expedited handling. If you have been contacted by the well operator and you have signed a “voluntary statement of
no objection” to the planned work described in these materials, then the permit may be issued at any time.

Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-11(c)(2), Any objections of the affected coal operators and coal seam owners and lessees
shall be addressed through the processes and procedures that exist under sections fifteen, seventeen and forty, article six of this
chapter, as applicable and as incorporated into this article by section five of this article. The written comments filed by the parties
entitled to notice under subdivisions (1), (2), (4), (5) and (6), subsection (b), section ten of this article shall be considered by the
secretary in the permit issuance process, but the parties are not entitled to participate in the processes and proceedings that exist under
sections fifteen, seventeen or forty, article six of this chapter, as applicable and as incorporated into this article by section five of this

article.

Comment Requirements

Your comments must be in writing and include your name, address and telephone number, the well operator’s name and well number
and the approximate location of the proposed well site including district and county from the application. You may add other
documents, such as sketches, maps or photographs to support your comments.

Disclaimer: All comments received will be placed on our web site http://www.dep.wv.gov/oil-and-gas/Horizontal-
Permits/Pages/default.aspx and the applicant will automatically be forwarded an email notice that such comments have been

submitted. The applicant will be expected to provide a response to comments submitted by any surface owner, water purveyor or
natural gas storage operator noticed within the application.

Permit Denial or Condition
The Chief has the power to deny or condition a well work permit. Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-8(d), the permit may not be
issued or be conditioned, including conditions with respect to the location of the well and access roads prior to issuance if the director
determines that:

(1) The proposed well work will constitute a hazard to the safety of persons;

(2) The plan for soil erosion and sediment control is not adequate or effective;

(3) Damage would occur to publicly owned lands or resources; or

(4) The proposed well work fails to protect fresh water sources or supplies.

A permit may also be denied under West Virginia Code § 22-6A-7(k), the secretary shall deny the issuance of a permit if the secretary
determines that the applicant has committed a substantial violation of a previously issued permit for a horizontal well, including the
applicable erosion and sediment control plan associated with the previously issued permit, or a substantial violation of one or more of
the rules promulgated under this article, and in cach instance has failed to abate or seek review of the violation within the time
prescribed by the secretary pursuant to the provisions of subdivisions (1) and (2), subsection (a), section five of this article and the
rules promulgated hereunder, which time may not be unreasonable.

Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-10(g), any person entitled to submit written comments to the secretary pursuant to subsection
(a), section eleven of this article, shall also be entitled to receive from the secretary a copy of the permit as issued or a copy of the
order modifying or denying the permit if the person requests receipt of them as a part of the written comments submitted concerning
the permit application. Such persons may request, at the time of submitting written comments, notice of the permit decision and a list
of persons qualified to test water.

04/12/2024
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OPERATOR WELL NO. Worthley BRK6H
Well Pad Name: Worthley BRK

Notice is hereby given by:

Well Operator:SWN Production Co., LLG Xz \ = A\ (A Address: 1300 Fort Pierpont Dr., Suite 201

Telephone: 304-884-1610 “M Morgantown, WV 26508

Email: Brittany_Woody@swn.com \ Facsimile: 304-884-1690
A

Oil and Gas Privacy Notice:

The Office of il and Gas processes your personal information, such as name, address and telephone number, as part of our regulatory
duties. Your personal information may be disclosed to other State agencies or third parties in the normal course of business or as
needed to comply with statutory or regulatory requirements, including Freedom of Information Act requests. Our office will

appropriately secure your personal information. If you have any questions about our use or your personal information, please contact
DEP’s Chief Privacy Officer at depprivacyofficer@wv.gov.

2IIIIIIIIIIlllIlIIIIIIIIIIlllllllllliIlillllllillllllll“ulﬁ“lilﬂllE
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(1/12)
STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA 700000339

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION, OFFICE OF OIL AND GAS
NOTICE OF ENTRY FOR PLAT SURVEY

Notice Time Requirement: Notice shall be provided at least SEVEN (7) days but no more than FORTY-FIVE (45) days prior to
entry

Date of Notice: 12/13/2023 Date of Planned Entry: 12/20/2023
Delivery method pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-10a

[] PERSONAL [s] REGISTERED [l METHOD OF DELIVERY THAT REQUIRES A
SERVICE MAIL RECEIPT OR SIGNATURE CONFIRMATION

Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-10(a), Prior to filing a permit application, the operator shall provide notice of planned entry
on to the surface tract to conduct any plat surveys required pursuant to this article. Such notice shall be provided at least seven days
but no more than forty-five days prior to such entry to: (1) The surface owner of such tract; (2) to any owner or lessee of coal seams
beneath such tract that has filed a declaration pursuant to section thirty-six, article six, chapter twenty-two of this code; and (3) any
owner of minerals underlying such tract in the county tax records. The notice shall include a statement that copies of the state Erosion
and Sediment Control Manual and the statutes and rules related to oil and gas exploration and production may be obtained from the
Secretary, which statement shall include contact information, including the address for a web page on the Secretary’s web site, to
enable the surface owner to obtain copies from the secretary.

Notice is hereby provided to:

[m] SURFACE OWNER(s) [m] COAL OWNER OR LESSEE

Name: Kimberly and Alan Worthley Name: CONSOL

Address: 524 Marsh Circle Address: 275 Technology Crive Suite 101

St. Simons Island, GA 31522 Canonsburg, PA 15317-6508

Name:

Address: [E] MINERAL OWNER(s)
Name: Kimberly and Alan Worthley

Name: Address: 524 Marsh Circle

Address: St Simons Island, GA 31522

*please attach additional forms if necessary

Notice is hereby given:
Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-10(a), notice is hereby given that the undersigned well operator is planning entry to conduct
a plat survey on the tract of land as follows:

State: wv Approx. Latitude & Longitude: 40.216682, -80.548023
County: Brooke Public Road Access: Bealls Ridge Road
District: Buffalo Watershed: Upper Ohio South
Quadrangle: Bethany Generally used farm name: Worthley BRK

Copies of the state Erosion and Sediment Control Manual and the statutes and rules related to oil and gas exploration and production
may be obtained from the Secretary, at the WV Department of Environmental Protection headquarters, located at 601 57" Street, SE,
Charleston, WV 25304 (304-926-0450). Copies of such documents or additional information related to horizontal drilling may be
obtained from the Secretary by visiting www.dep.wv.gov/oil-and-gas/pages/default.aspx.

Notice is hereby given by:

Well Operator:  swN PRODUCTION COMPANY, LLC Address: 1300 Fort Pierpont Dr., Suite 201
Telephone: 304-884-1610 Morgantown, WV 26508
Email: brittany _woody@swn.com Facsimile:

Oil and Gas Privacy Notice:

The Office of Oil and Gas processes your personal information, such as name, address and telephone number, as part of our regulatory
duties. Your personal information may be disclosed to other State agencies or third parties in the normal course of business or as
needed to comply with statutory or regulatory requirements, including Freedom of Information Act requests. Our office will
appropriately secure your personal information. If you have any questions about our use or your personal information, please contact
DEP’s Chief Privacy Officer at depprivacyofficer@wv.gov.

04/12/2024
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STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA' 4700900339

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION, OFFICE OF OIL AND GAS
NOTICE OF ENTRY FOR PLAT SURVEY

Notice Time Requirement: Notice shall be provided at least SEVEN (7) days but no more than FORTY-FIVE (45) days prior to
entry
Date of Notice: 12/13/2023 Date of Planned Entry: 12/20/2023

Delivery method pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-10a

] PERSONAL [m] REGISTERED ] METHOD OF DELIVERY THAT REQUIRES A
SERVICE MAIL RECEIPT OR SIGNATURE CONFIRMATION

Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-10(a), Prior to filing a permit application, the operator shall provide notice of planned entry
on to the surface tract to conduct any plat surveys required pursuant to this article. Such notice shall be provided at least seven days
but no more than forty-five days prior to such entry to: (1) The surface owner of such tract; (2) to any owner or lessee of coal seams
beneath such tract that has filed a declaration pursuant to section thirty-six, article six, chapter twenty-two of this code; and (3) any
owner of minerals underlying such tract in the county tax records. The notice shall include a statement that copies of the state Erosion
and Sediment Control Manual and the statutes and rules related to oil and gas exploration and production may be obtained from the
Secretary, which statement shall include contact information, including the address for a web page on the Secretary’s web site, to
enable the surface owner to obtain copies from the secretary.

Notice is hereby provided to:

[m] SURFACE OWNER(s) [®] COAL OWNER OR LESSEE

Name: Kimberly & Alan Worthley Name: Melvin Peluchette

Address: 21 Atlantic Point Dr. Address: 415 N Front Street

St. Simmons Islands, GA 31522 Wheeling, WV 26003

Name:

Address: [m] MINERAL OWNER(s)
Name: Beunty Minerals, LLC

Name: Address: 777 Main Streat Suite 3400

Address: Fort Worth, TX 76102

#please attach additional forms 1 necessary

Notice is hereby given:
Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-10(a), notice is hereby given that the undersigned well operator is planning entry to conduct
a plat survey on the tract of land as follows:

State: wv Approx. Latitude & Longitude: 40216682, 80548523
County: Brooke Public Road Access: Bealls Ridge Road
District: Buffalo Watershed: Upper Chie South
Quadrangle:  Bethany Generally used farm name: Worthley BRK

Copies of the state Erosion and Sediment Control Manual and the statutes and riles related to oil and gas exploration and production
may be obtained from the Secretary, at the WV Department of Environmental Protection headquarters, located at 601 57" Street, SE,
Charleston, WV 25304 (304-926-0450). Copies of such documents or additional information related to horizontal drilling may be
obtained from the Secretary by visiting www.dep.wv. gov/oil-and-gas/ pages/default.aspx.

Notice is hereby given by:

Well Operator:  swWN PRODUCTION COMPANY, LLC Address: 1300 Fort Pierpont Dr., Suite 201
Telephone: 304-884-1610 Morgantown, WY 26508
Email: brittany_woody@swn.com Facsimile:

Oil and Gas Privacy Notice:

The Office of Qil and Gas processes your personal information, such as name, address and telephone number, as part of our regulatory
duties. Your personal information may be disclosed to other State agencies-or third parties in the normal course of business or as
needed to comply with statutory or regulatory requirements, including Freedom of Information Act requests. Our office will
appropriately secure your personal information. If you have any questions about our use or your personal information, please contact
DEP’s Chief Privacy Officer at depprivacyotficer@wv.cov.

04/12/2024
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WW-6A4 Operator Well No. WORTHLEY BRK 6H
(1/12)

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION, OFFICE OF OIL AND GAS
NOTICE OF INTENT TO DRILL,

Pursuant to W. Va. Code § 22-6A-16(b), the Notice of Intent to Drill is only required if the notice requirements of W. Va. Code § 22-
6A-10(a) have NOT been met or if the Notice of Intent to Drill requirement has NOT been waived in writing by the surface owner.

Notice Time Requirement: Notice shall be provided at least TEN (10) days prior to ﬁ)i a permit application.
Date of Notice: 12/21/2023 Date Permit Application Filed: 2 ti :

\/‘ ]

Delivery method pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-16(b)

] ganD (=] CERTIFIED MAIL
DELIVERY RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Pursuant to W. Va. Code § 22-6A-16(b), at least ten days prior to filing a permit application, an operator shall, by certified mail return
receipt requested or hand delivery, give the surface owner notice of its intent to enter upon the surface owner's land for the purpose of
drilling a horizontal well: Provided, That notice given pursuant to subsection (a), section ten of this article satisfies the requirements
of this subsection as of the date the notice was provided to the surface owner: Provided, however, That the notice requirements of this
subsection may be waived in writing by the surface owner. The notice, if required, shall include the name, address, telephone number,
and if available, facsimile number and electronic mail address of the operator and the operator’s authorized representative.

Notice is hereby provided to the SURFACE OWNER(s):

Name: Kimberly Worthley and Alan Worthley Name:

Address: 21 Atlantic Point Dr. Address:
St. Simons Island, GA 31522

Notice is hereby given:
Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-16(b), notice is hereby given that the undersigned well operator has an intent to enter upon
the surface owner’s land for the purpose of drilling a horizontal well on the tract of land as follows:

State: wv Easting: 53785245
County: Brooke UIMNAR 83 Northing:  4451763.86
District: Buffalo Public Road Access:

Quadrangle: Bethany, WV Generally used farm name: ~ Worthley BRK

Watershed:  Upper Ohio South

This Notice Shall Include:

Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-16(b), this notice shall include the name, address, telephone number, and if available,
facsimile number and electronic mail address of the operator and the operator’s authorized representative. Additional information
related to horizontal drilling may be obtained from the Secretary, at the WV Department of Environmental Protection headquarters,
located at 601 57™ Street, SE, Charleston, WV 25304 (304-926-0450) or by visiting www.dep.wv_ gov/oil-and-gas/pages/default.aspx.

Notice is hereby given by:

Well Operator:  SWN Production Company, LLC Authorized Representative:  Justin Booth

Address: 1300 Fort Pierpont Dr., Suite 201 Address: 1300 Fort Pierpont Dr., Suite 201
Morgantown, WV 26508 Morgantown, WV 26508

Telephone: 304-884-1675 Telephone: 304-834-1675

Email: Justin_Booth@swn.com Email: Justin_Booth@swn.com

Facsimile: Facsimile:

Qil and Gas Privacy Notice:

The Office of Oil and Gas processes your personal information, such as name, address and telephone number, as part of our regulatory
duties. Your personal information may be disclosed to other State agencies or third parties in the normal course of business or as
needed to comply with statutory or regulatory requirements, including Freedom of Information Act requests. Our office will
appropriately secure your personal information. If you have any questions about our use or your personal information, please contact
DEP’s Chief Privacy Officer at depprivacyofficer@wv.gov.

RECEIVED
Qffice Of Oil and Gas

i‘ MAR 5 2024

WV Department of
Environmental Protection

04/12/2024
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WW-6AS5 Operator Well No. WORTHLEY BRK sH
(1/12)
STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION, OFFICE OF OIL AND GAS
NOTICE OF PLANNED OPERATION

Date of Notice: 12/21/2023 Date Permit Application Filed:

Notice Time Requirement: notice shall be provided no later than the filing aﬁe({f permit application.
7 l

Delivery method pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-16(c)

[®] CERTIFIED MAIL [0 HAND
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED DELIVERY

Pursuant to W. Va. Code § 22-6A-16(c), no later than the date for filing the permit application, an operator shall, by certified mail
return receipt requested or hand delivery, give the surface owner whose land will be used for the drilling of a horizontal well notice of
the planned operation. The notice required by this subsection shall include: (1) A copy of this code section; (2) The information
required to be provided by subsection (b), section ten of this article to a surface owner whose land will be used in conjunction with the
drilling of a horizontal well; and (3) A proposed surface use and compensation agreement containing an offer of compensation for
damages to the surface affected by oil and gas operations to the extent the damages are compensable under article six-b of this chapter.
(d) The notices required by this section shall be given to the surface owner at the address listed in the records of the sheriff at the time
of notice.

Notice is hereby provided to the SURFACE OWNER(s)
(at the address listed in the records of the sheriff at the time of notice):
Name: Kimberly Worthley and Alan Worthley Name:

Address; 21 Atfantic Point Dr. Address:
St. Simons Island, GA 31522

Notice is hereby given:
Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-16(c), notice is hereby given that the undersigned well operator has developed a planned
operation on the surface owner’s land for the purpose of drilling a horizontal well on the tract of land as follows:

State: wy Easting: 53785245
County: Brooke UTMEAD &3 Northing: 445176386
District: Buffalo Public Road Access: -
Quadrangle:  Bethany, W Generally used farm name: ~ Worthley BRK

Watershed:  Upper Ohio South

This Notice Shall Include:

Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-16(c), this notice shall include: (1)A copy of this code section; (2) The information required
to be provided by W. Va. Code § 22-6A-10(b) to a surface owner whose land will be used in conjunction with the drilling of a
horizontal well; and (3) A proposed surface use and compensation agreement containing an offer of compensation for damages to the
surface affected by oil and gas operations to the extent the damages are compensable under article six-b of this chapter. Additional
information related to horizontal drilling may be obtained from the Secretary, at the WV Department of Environmental Protection
headquarters, located at 601 57" Street, SE,  Charleston, WV 25304 (304-926-0450) or by visiting www.dep. wv gov/oil-and-
gas/pages/default.aspx.

Well Operator:  SWN Production Campany, LLC Address: 1300 Fort Pierpont Dr., Suite 201
Telephone: 304-884-1675 Morgantown, W\ 26508
Email: Justin_Booth@swn.com Facsimile:

Oil and Gas Privacy Notice:

The Office of Oil and Gas processes your personal information, such as name, address and telephone number, as part of our regulatory
duties. Your personal information may be disclosed to other State agencies or third parties in the normal course of business or as
needed to comply with statutory or regulatory requirements, including Freedom of Information Act requests. Qur office will
appropriately secure your personal information. If you have any questions about our use or your personal information, please contact
DEP’s Chief Privacy Officer at depprivacyofficer@wv.gov.

RECEIvep
Office Of Oil ang Gas

MAR 5 2074

WV pe
- Partment
nwronmenta! Prote%rﬂon

04/12/2024
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WEST VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
Division of Highways

Office of the District Engineer/Manager

District Four
Post Office Box 4220 - Clarksburg, West Virginia 26302 - (304) 842-1500

Alanna J. Keller, P.E. Jimmy Wriston, P. E.
Deputy Secretary of Transportation Secretary of Transportation
Deputy Commissioner of Highways Commissioner of Highways

January 16, 2024

James A. Martin, Chief

Office of Oil and Gas

Department of Environmental Protection
601 57 Street, SE

Charleston, WV 25304

Subject: DOH Permit for the Kimberly Worthly Well Pad, Brooke County
Worthley BRK 6H Well Site

Dear Mr. Martin,

This well site will be accessed from a DOH permit #06-2012-0520 which has been
issued to SWN Production Company, LLC for access to the State Road for a well site
located off Brooke County Route 88 SLLS MP 3.96.

This operator is in compliance with §22-6A-20 of the WV Code. Operator has
signed a STATEWIDE OIL AND GAS ROAD MAINTENANCE BONDING
AGREEMENT and provided the required Bond. This aperator is currently in compliance
with the DOH OIL AND GAS POLICY dated March 6, 2023. This letter is valid for
permitting purposes for one year from the date of this letter.

Very Truly Yours,

.r' 4
g

C:,f'(. /A e z ,«j o
]
;‘fé/-—" uf_f -'_‘/""';f'i

Stephen G. Johnson, P.E.
Director of Operations

Cc:  Brittany Woody
SWN Production Company, LLC
OM, D-6
File

E.E.Q./AFFIRMATIVE ACTION EMPLOYER

04/12/2024



HCL

Ferrlplex SD
Tolicide 4Frac

Plexslick 930

Plexaid 655NM

Plexslick V996

Plexaid 655WG

Clearal 270

SimSTREAM FR 9800

StmSTREAM FR 2800

SmMSTREAM FR9725

StmSTREAM SC 398 C

Asof 7/5/2023

 Solvent

Corrosion Ir'ihr';rbitor

Iron Control
Biocide

* Friction Reducer

Scale Inhibitor

Friction Reducer

Scale Inhibitor

Biocide

Scale Inhibitor

Fricﬁéh ‘Re'du"cert .

" Friction Reducer

Friction Reducer

écﬁ[e Inhi'bii.br

4700900339

Attachment VI Frac Additives

Hydrochloric Acid

Water

2- Butoxvethanol

Ethylene glycol
N,N-Dimethylformamide
benzyl chloridequaternized
Cinnamaldehyde

Isopropy! alcohol
Poly(oxy-1,2-ethanediyl), .alpha.-(nonylphenyl)- .omega.-hydroxy-
1-Decanol

1-Octanol

_ Triethyl phosphate

Sodlum Erythorbate _' -

) Tetrakis{Hydroxymetth) Phosphonlum Sulfate

Quaternary ammonium compounds
Ethanol
Water

' Hydrotreated Petroieum Distillate

Water

copolymer of 2-propenamide
Oleic Acid Diethanolamide
Alcohol Ethoxylate Surfactants
Ammonium Chloride

~ Sodium Chloride

ORGANIC PHOSPHONIC ACIDS SALTS
Water

H'vdrotreai:ed Petroleum Distillate
Water

copolymer of 2-propenamide

Alcohol Ethoxylate Surfactants
Sodium Chloride

ORGANIC PHOSPHONIC ACIDS SALTS
Water

Glycerin

* Glutaraldehyde

Didecyldimethylammonium Chloride

Quaternary Ammonium compounds, Benzyl-C12-C16-alkyldimethyl, Chlorides

Ethanol

_Water

Ethy ene glvcol
CHEMSTREAM-Polymer-10001
CHEMSTREAM-Polymer-10002

Water

Chemstream “Alkane-00001
Chemstream-Polymer-00001

Ethoxylated alcohols (C12-16)

Water

Distillates (petroleum), hydrotreated light
Alcohols, C11-14-iso, C13-rich, ethoxylated

_Water

Distillates (petroteum), h\,'drotreated light '
Ammonium Chloride

VWater
CHEMSTREAM Polymer-lﬂOOl

CHEMSTREAM-Polymer-10002

Water

© 7647-01-0

7732185

111-76-2
107-21-1
68-12-2
72480-70-7
104-55-2
67-63-0
9016-45-9
112-30-1

55566-30-8
68424-85-1
64-17-5

7732185

T 64742-47-8
7732-18-5
£9418-26-4
93-83-4
68551-12-2
12125-02-9

_7647-14-5

'15827-60-8
7732-18-5
64742-47-8
7732-18-5
59418-26-4
68551-12-2
7647-14-5
15827-60-8
7732-18-5
67-56-1
111-30-8
7173-51-5
68424-85-1
64-17-5
7732-18-5
107-21-1
CHEMSTREAM-Polymer-10001
CHEMSTREAM-Polymer-10002
7732-18-5

' Chemstream-Atkane 00001
Chemstream-Polymer-00001
68551-12-2
7732-18-5
64742-47-8
78330-21-9
7732-18-5

 64742-47-8
12125-02-9
7732-18-5
CHEMSTREAM-Polymer-10001
CHEMSTREAM-Polymer-10002
_7732-185

RECEIVED

Cffice Of Oil and Gas

MAR 5 2024

WV Department ot
Environmental Protection

04/12/2024
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(6-12) 47009

00339

OPERATOR: SWN Production Co., LLC WELL No: Worthley BRK 6H

PAD NAME: Worthley BRK

REVIEWED BY: SIGNATURE: [iiA1

WELL RESTRICTIONS CHECKLIST

HORIZONTAL 6A WELL

Well Restrictions %Qﬁ\d %U\\JF M q\\l

Perennial Stream, Lake, Pond, Reservoir or Wetland; OR

DEP Waiver and Permit Conditions

Naturally Producing Trout Stream; OR

DEP Waiver and Permit Conditions QOffice

Groundwater Intake or Public Water Supply; OR -

/ DEP Waiver and Permit Conditions

_ \/ At Least 250 Feet from an Existing Water Well or Developed Spring
Drilled; OR

Surface Owner Waiver and Recorded with County Clerk, OR

DEP Variance and Permit Conditions

Surface Owner Waiver and Recorded with County Clerk, OR

DEP Variance and Permit Conditions

of the Pad; OR

Surface Owner Waiver and Recorded with County Clerk, OR

DEP Variance and Permit Conditions

At Least 100 Feet from Pad and LOD (including any E&S Control Feature) to any

At Least 300 Feet from Pad and LOD (including any E&S Control Feature) to any

ECEIVED
Hof Oil and Gas

At Least 1000 Feet from Pad and LOD (including any E&S Contro%tu@)zt%zgny

Department of

Environmental Protection

to Well Being

At Least 625 Feet from an Occupied Dwelling Structure to Center of the Pad; OR

| At Least 625 Feet from Agricultural Buildings Larger than 2500 Square Feet to the Center

RECEIVED
Office Of Oil and Gas

MAR & 2024

WV Department of

Environmental Protection

04/12/2024





